TABELLA DOSI SELEZIONI / SOFTWARE DEFAULT DATA

SPAZIO FRESH BREW

	Scritto
	
	Approvato
	 
	
	

	Data eprom
	6/11/2002
	Codice eprom
	Rev. 1.6 RD
	Nazione
	INGHILTERRA RD

	Codice D.A.
	F956512
	Modello
	FF6M/UK
	 
	



	CODICE

DOSE
	DOSE ACQUA

WATER DOSE
	DOSE POLVERE

POWDER DOSE

	DOSE CODE
	dec.
	cc
	d.s.
	gr.

	Z1

sugar
	60
	60
	26
	

	Z2

extra sugar
	60
	60
	32
	

	C1

coffee fb black n.s. 
	70
	110
	50
	

	C2

coffee fb black sug
	70
	110
	50
	

	C3

coffee fb white
	70
	110
	50
	

	C4

coffee fb extra w.
	70
	110
	50
	

	C5

cappuccino fb
	51
	80
	50
	

	C6

espresso choc fb
	35
	55
	30
	

	C7

espresso fb n.s.
	70
	110
	50
	

	C8

espresso fb sugar
	32
	50
	50
	

	D1

decaf. black no sug
	80
	80
	22
	

	D2

decaf. black sug
	45
	45
	22
	

	D3

decaf. white
	45
	45
	22
	

	D4

decaf. extra white
	45
	45
	22
	

	L1

milk x coffee white
	60
	60
	10
	

	L2

milk x coffee ex w.
	60
	60
	15
	

	L3

milk x dec. white
	60
	60
	10
	

	L4

milk x dec. ex. w.
	60
	60
	15
	

	L5

milk x tea fb white
	60
	60
	6
	

	L6

milk x tea fb ex.w
	60
	60
	10
	

	L7

milk x cappuccino
	50
	50
	15
	

	L8

milk x espressoch.
	35
	35
	14
	

	L9

milk x chocomilk
	60
	60
	10
	

	K1

chocolate
	90
	90
	60
	

	K2

chocomilk.
	80
	80
	50
	

	K3

choc. x cappuccino
	30
	30
	11
	

	K4

choc. x espressoch.
	50
	50
	44
	

	T1

tea fb black no s.
	70
	110
	15
	

	T2

tea fb black s.
	70
	110
	15
	

	T3

tea fb white
	70
	110
	15
	

	T4

tea fb extra white
	70
	110
	15
	

	A1

hot water
	150
	150
	0
	

	A2

not used
	0
	0
	0
	

	A3

add x coffee black no s.
	60
	60
	0
	

	A4

not used
	0
	0
	0
	


	A5

not used
	0
	0
	0
	

	A6

add x chocolate
	60
	60
	0
	

	A7

add x decaf. black
	45
	45
	0
	

	A8

add x decaf. black no s.
	70
	70
	0
	

	A9

add x decaf. white
	45
	45
	0
	

	AA

add x decaf. extra white
	45
	45
	0
	

	AB

add x tea fb black no s.
	60
	60
	0
	

	AC

not used
	0
	0
	0
	

	AD

not used
	0
	0
	0
	

	AE

not used
	0
	0
	0
	

	AF

not used
	0
	0
	0
	

	F1

not used
	0
	0
	0
	

	F2

not used
	0
	0
	0
	

	F3

not used
	0
	0
	0
	


INFORMAZIONE SUI SISTEMI DI PAGAMENTO

PAYMENT SYSTEMS DETAILS

Tabella pesi validatore/ Coin table for validator lines:

	Linea/ Line
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F

	Peso/ Weight
	1
	2
	10
	20
	50
	5


Moneta base/ Base coin: 1 p.

Posizione punto decimale/ Decimal point position: 2 places

PREZZI IMPOSTATI

SET PRICES

	PREZZO/PRICE
	1
	1.00

	
	2
	1.00

	
	3
	1.00

	
	4
	1.00

	
	5
	1.00

	
	6
	1.00

	
	7
	1.00

	
	8
	1.00

	
	9
	1.00

	
	10
	1.00

	
	11
	1.00

	
	12
	1.00

	
	13
	1.00

	
	14
	1.00

	
	15
	1.00

	
	16
	1.00


Tutte le selezioni puntano al prezzo 1/ All selections are set to price line 1.

Variazione prezzo per preselezione STRENGHT COFFEE : 0 p

Variable price for STRENGHT COFFEE preselection : 0 p

Variazione dose polvere per preselezione STRENGHT COFFEE : +/- 10% 

Variable powder dose for STRENGHT COFFEE preselection : +/- 10 %

RITARDI ACQUE / POLVERI

WATER/POWDER DELAYS

	standard
	0.6
	sec

	freshly brewed
	1.4
	sec


ALTRE INFORMAZIONI

OTHER INFORMATIONS

* Chiave Free Vend e Jug Facilities.

* Lavaggio automatico del gruppo Fresh Brewer, dopo 1 ora dall’ultima selezione fresh brewer.

* Free Vend and Jug Facilities Key

* Automatic wash of Fresh Brew group after 1 hour from the lastest fresh brew selection

MODIFICHE

CHANGES

Gestione Coldunit upgrade (menù) per le selezioni acqua calda e le selezioni fredde

Corretta gestione degli ugelli sulle selezioni di test acqua calda e acqua fredda

Management Coldunit upgrade (menù) for hot water and cold selection

Correct Hot and cold water test selections spout behaviour

SELECTIONS COMPOSITION

	
	
	
	BASE

BASE INGREDIENT
	AGGIUNTA PRINCIPALE

2ND  INGREDIENT
	AGGIUN. SECON.

3RD  INGREDIENT

	SELEZ.

SELECT.
	NUM.
	DOSE
	ACQUA

WATER
	POLV. 1

POW. 1
	POLV. 2

POW. 2
	ACQUA

WATER
	POLV. 1

POW. 1
	POLV. 2

POW. 2
	ACQUA

WATER
	POLV.

POW.

	COFFEE
	19 n.s.
	170
	C1
	C1
	
	A3
	-
	
	
	

	FB
	17 s.
	170
	C2
	C2
	-
	Z1
	Z1
	-
	
	-

	BLACK
	18 e.s .
	170
	
	
	
	Z2
	Z2
	
	
	

	COFFEE
	23 n.s.
	170
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	FB
	21 s.
	170
	C3
	C3
	-
	L1
	L1
	Z1
	
	-

	WHITE
	22 e.s.
	170
	
	
	
	
	
	Z2
	
	

	COFFEE 
	26 n.s.
	170
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	FB EXTRA
	24 s.
	170
	C4
	C4
	-
	L2
	L2
	Z1
	
	-

	WHITE
	25 e.s.
	170
	
	
	
	
	
	Z2
	
	

	DEC.
	39 n.s.
	150
	D1
	D1
	
	A8
	-
	
	
	

	INST.
	37 s.
	150
	D2
	D2
	-
	Z1
	Z1
	-
	A7
	-

	BLACK
	38 e.s.
	150
	
	
	
	Z2
	Z2
	
	
	

	DEC.
	43 n.s.
	150
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	INST. 
	41 s.
	150
	D3
	D3
	-
	L3
	L3
	Z1
	A9
	

	WHITE
	42 e.s.
	150
	
	
	
	
	
	Z2
	
	

	 DEC.
	46 n.s.
	150
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 EXTRA
	44 s.
	150
	D4
	D4
	-
	L4
	L4
	Z1
	AA
	-

	WHITE
	45 e.s.
	150
	
	
	
	
	
	Z2
	
	

	 TEA FB
	59 n.s.
	170
	T1
	T1
	
	AB
	-
	
	
	

	BLACK
	57 s.
	170
	T2
	T2
	
	Z1
	Z1
	-
	-
	-

	
	58 e.s.
	170
	
	
	
	Z2
	Z2
	
	
	

	TEA FB
	53 n.s.
	170
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	WHITE
	51 s.
	170
	T3
	T3
	-
	L5
	L5
	Z1
	-
	-

	
	52 e.s.
	170
	
	
	
	
	
	Z2
	
	

	 TEA FB
	56 n.s.
	170
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 EXTRA
	54 s.
	170
	T4
	T4
	-
	L6
	L6
	Z1
	-
	-

	WHITE
	55 e.s.
	170
	
	
	
	
	
	Z2
	
	

	CAPPUCC. FB
	62 n.s.
	160
	C5
	C5
	-
	L7
	L7
	-
	K3
	K3

	
	61 s.
	160
	
	
	
	
	
	Z1
	
	

	ESPRESSO FB
	64 n.s.
	110
	C7
	C7
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	63 s.
	110
	C8
	C8
	
	
	
	Z1
	
	

	ESPRESSO CHOC FB
	65 n.s.
	130
	C6
	C6
	-
	L8
	L8
	-
	K4
	K4

	CHOCO- MILK 
	67


	140
	K2
	K2
	-
	L9
	L9
	-
	-
	-

	CHOCOL.
	27
	150
	K1
	K1
	-
	A6
	-
	-
	-
	-

	HOT WATER
	29
	150
	A1
	A1
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-


n.s. no sugar

s. sugar

e.s. extra sugar
DIP-SWITCH CONFIGURATION

	LAYOUT
	DIP 

dip 1 S.E.
	DIP FREDDI/COLD

dip 2 S.E.
	DIP 7
	DIP 6

	CAFFE FRESH BREWER + TEA FRESH BREWER
	ON
	OFF
	ON
	ON


CONTENITORI

CONTAINERS
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1 caffe’ fresh brewer / freshly brewed coffee

2 zucchero / sugar

3 latte / milk

4 cioccolata / chocolate

5 decaffeinato / decaffeinated

6 te fresh brewer / freshly brewed tea

CONFIGURAZIONE DIP-SWITCH

DIP-SWITCH CONFIGURATION

	LAYOUT
	DIP 

dip 1 S.E.
	DIP FREDDI/COLD

dip 2 S.E.
	DIP 7
	DIP 6

	COLD
	ON
	ON
	ON
	ON


	CODICE

DOSE
	DOSE ACQUA

WATER DOSE
	DOSE POLVERE

POWDER DOSE

	DOSE CODE
	dec.
	cc
	d.s.
	gr.

	F1

cold water
	60
	
	0
	0

	F2

syrup 1
	55
	154
	20
	

	F3

syrup 2
	55
	154
	20
	


COMPOSIZIONE SELEZIONI

SELECTIONS COMPOSITION

	
	
	
	BASE

BASE INGREDIENT
	AGGIUNTA PRINCIPALE

2ND  INGREDIENT
	AGGIUN. SECON.

3RD  INGREDIENT

	SELEZ.

SELECT.
	NUM.
	DOSE
	ACQUA

WATER
	POLV. 1

POW. 1
	POLV. 2

POW. 2
	ACQUA

WATER
	POLV. 1

POW. 1
	POLV. 2

POW. 2
	ACQUA

WATER
	POLV.

POW.

	COLD WATER
	81
	
	F1
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	SIRUP 1
	82
	
	F2
	F2
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	SIRUP 2
	83


	 
	F3
	F3
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-


Pagina 5 di 8

